

No. 12-23

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 2012

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

Brief for the Respondent

February 20, 2013

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Procedural History..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO INCLUDE *PINKERTON* CONSPIRATORIAL LIABILITY BECAUSE THE FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING EXCEPTION REQUIRES THAT THE DEFENDANT INTEND TO PROCURE THE DECLARANT’S UNAVAILABILITY AS A WITNESS...... 7

A. Expanding the Forfeiture-by-Wrongdoing Doctrine to Include *Pinkerton’s* Conspiratorial Liability Frustrates the Rule’s Plain Meaning...... 9

B. Reardon’s Hearsay Statements Against Barnes Were Properly Excluded Because Barnes Did Not Engage nor Acquiesce in Wrongdoing and He Lacked the Requisite Intent to Procure Reardon’s Unavailability as a Witness, as Required by the Plain Meaning of Rule 804(b)(6). 10

C. If This Court Chooses to Apply *Pinkerton* Conspiratorial Liability, Rather than Adhering to the Plain Meaning of the Forfeiture-by-Wrongdoing Exception of Rule 804(b)(6), Such an Application Should Be Confined to the Test Set out in *Cherry*...... 12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE AN ABSOLUTE JOURNALISTIC PRIVILEGE BASED UPON ITS “WISDOM AND EXPERIENCE” BECAUSE THE PRIVILEGE PASSES THIS COURT’S TEST IN *JAFFEE* FOR WHEN A COMMON LAW PRIVILEGE SHOULD BE RECOGNIZED. 15

A. <u>The Journalistic Privilege Meets the Three-Part Test Established in Jaffee.</u>	16
i. <u>The Journalistic Privilege Serves Both Private and Public Interests.</u>	16
ii. <u>The Journalistic Privilege Outweighs Any Evidentiary Benefits.</u>	17
iii. <u>A Majority of States Recognize a Journalistic Privilege.</u>	17
B. <u>A Qualified Privilege Would Defeat the Purpose of the Journalistic Privilege.</u>	18
C. <u>The Identity of Crawley’s Source Should Be Protected by the Journalistic Privilege.</u>	20
i. <u>Under an Absolute Journalistic Privilege, the Identity of Crawley’s Source Should Be Protected.</u>	21
ii. <u>Even if This Court Recognizes a Qualified Journalistic Privilege, Crawley’s Source Should Be Protected.</u>	24
III. <u>TESTIMONY OF LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL IS NOT ADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 WHEN IT IS BASED ON SCIENTIFIC, TECHNICAL, OR OTHER SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE.</u>	25
A. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Was Properly Excluded Under Rule 701 Because It Does Not Meet the Requirements of Rule 701.</u>	27
i. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Is Not Rationally Based on His Perceptions.</u>	28
ii. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Is Not Helpful to Clearly Understanding His Testimony or Determining a Fact in Issue.</u>	29
iii. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Requires “Specialized Knowledge.”</u>	29
B. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 702 Because It Is Not Based on Reliable Principles and Methods.</u>	30

C. The Government’s Violation of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 Prejudiced Barnes.32

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... *passim*

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470 (1917).....9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....9

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004).....7, 8

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....31, 32

Giles v. California,
554 U.S. 353 (2008).....8, 9

Jaffee v. Redmond,
518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... *passim*

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....31

Mattox v. United States,
156 U.S. 237 (1985).....8

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....16

Pinkerton v. United States,
328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... *passim*

Swidler & Berlin v. United States,
524 U.S. 399 (1999).....19, 20

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980).....15

United States v. Washington,
547 U.S. 813 (2006).....8
